Opteum currently owns mortgage related securities that were purchased at a premium. The prepayment of such mortgage related securities at a rate faster than
anticipated would result in a write-off of any remaining capitalized premium amount and a consequent reduction of Opteum's net interest income by such amount.
Finally, in the event that Opteum is unable to acquire new mortgage related securities to replace the prepaid mortgage related securities, its financial condition, cash
flow and results of operations could be harmed.

Effect on Fair Value

Another component of interest rate risk is the effect changes in interest rates will have on the market value of Opteum's assets. Opteum faces the risk that the
market value of its assets will increase or decrease at different rates than that of its liabilities, including its hedging instruments.

Opteum primarily assesses its interest rate risk by estimating the duration of its assets and the duration of its liabilities. Duration essentially measures the market
price volatility of financial instruments as interest rates change. Opteum generally calculates duration using various financial models and empirical data, and different
models and methodologies can produce different duration numbers for the same securities.

The following sensitivity analysis table shows the estimated impact on the fair value of Opteum's interest rate-sensitive investments at December 31, 2005,
assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points, rise 100 basis points and rise 200 basis points:

  Interest Rates Fall
100 Basis Points

 Interest Rates Rise
100 Basis Points

 Interest Rates Rise
200 Basis Points

Adjustable-Rate Mortgage-Backed Securities
(Fair Value $2,006,767,437)

Change in fair value $ 15,914,103 $ (15,914,103) $ (31,828,205)
Change as a percent of fair value  0.79%  (0.79%)  (1.59%)
Fixed-Rate Mortgage-Backed Securities

(Fair Value $733,366,217)
Change in fair value $ 18,146,951 $ (18,146,951) $ (36,293,902)
Change as a percent of fair value  2.47%  (2.47%)  (4.95%)
Hybrid Adjustable-Rate Mortgage-Backed
Securities

(Fair Value $705,336,907)
Change in fair value $ 9,881,706 $ (9,881,706) $ (19,763,412)
Change as a percent of fair value  1.40%  (1.40%)  (2.80%)
Balloon Maturity Mortgage-Backed Securities

(Fair Value $48,558,798)
Change in fair value $ 1,053,430 $ (679,823) $ (1,359,646)
Change as a percent of fair value  2.17%  (1.40%)  (2.80%)
Cash

(Fair Value $130,510,948)
Portfolio Total

(Fair Value $3,494,029,359)
Change in fair value $ 44,996,190 $ (44,622,583) $ (89,245,165)
Change as a percent of fair value  1.29%  (1.28%)  (2.55%)

62

The table below reflects the same analysis presented above but with the figures in the columns that indicate the estimated impact of a 100 basis point fall or rise

adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity.

  Interest Rates Fall
100 Basis Points

 Interest Rates Rise
100 Basis Points

 Interest Rates Rise
200 Basis Points

Adjustable-Rate Mortgage-Backed Securities
(Fair Value $2,006,767,437)

Change in fair value $ 10,868,545 $ (19,865,524) $ (46,640,617)
Change as a percent of fair value  0.54%  (0.99%)  (2.32%)
Fixed-Rate Mortgage-Backed Securities

(Fair Value $733,366,217)